

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDICAL DEVICE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.,
f/k/a DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES *ex rel.* ANTONI NARGOL
and DAVID LANGTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR
GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT, NATIONAL
DEFENSE INDUSTRIAL ASSOCIATION, &
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES COUNCIL—
THE VOICE OF THE GOVERNMENT
SERVICES INDUSTRY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
CAPITAL APPELLATE
ADVOCACY PLLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@
capitalappellate.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE NATIONALLY UNIFORM ENFORCEMENT OF RULE 9(b) IN <i>QUI TAM</i> LITIGATION IS NEEDED TO MAINTAIN THE VIABILITY OF THE FEDERAL PROCUREMENT SYSTEM	6
A. Rule 9(b) Protects <i>Qui Tam</i> Defendants From Vague, Generalized, or Speculative Allegations of Fraud.....	6
B. Opportunistic <i>Qui Tam</i> Relators are Increasingly Targeting Government Contractors	9
C. Lax Enforcement of Rule 9(b) Undermines the Federal Procurement System.....	12
D. The United States Has Ample Authority To Investigate and Pursue Submitters of Actual, Specific False Claims	17
E. Supreme Court Review is Needed To Achieve Strict, Nationally Uniform Enforcement of Rule 9(b) In <i>Qui Tam</i> Litigation.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ackerman v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 172 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>In re BP Lubricants USA Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>In re FCI Fed., Inc.</i> , B-408558.4 et al., 2014 WL 5374675 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 20, 2014)	15
<i>John C. Grimberg Co. v. United States</i> , 185 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015)	17

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby, 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016)18

United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharms. N. Am., Inc.,
707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)7, 8, 9

Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States and Massachusetts ex rel. Escobar,
136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)5, 11, 12

STATUTES

Inspector General Act of 1978,
5 U.S.C. App. 3, § 619

False Claims Act,
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733

31 U.S.C. § 3730(a).....18, 20

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3)18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(A)18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(B)18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5)20

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1).....18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B).....18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)9

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2)10
31 U.S.C. § 3733(a)(1) 19

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....*passim*
48 C.F.R. § 4.1202..... 12
48 C.F.R. § 9.103(a) 14
48 C.F.R. § 9.103(b) 14, 15
48 C.F.R. § 9.104-1(d) 14, 15
48 C.F.R. § 9.105-1(c) 15
48 C.F.R. § 9.105(c)(5) 14
48 C.F.R. § 9.406-2(a)(1)..... 16
48 C.F.R. § 9.407-1 16
48 C.F.R. § 9.407-2(a) 16
48 C.F.R. § 14.408-2(a) 14
48 C.F.R. pt. 52..... 12
48 C.F.R. § 52.209-5 15
48 C.F.R. § 52.222-35(b) 12
48 C.F.R. § 52.225-5 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Agency Profiles, USAspending.gov,
<https://goo.gl/atJrE4>..... 11
- Beginner’s Guide To GSA Schedule Contracts
 (2017), <https://goo.gl/pDEei5>..... 11
- John T. Boese, *Civil False Claims and Qui
 Tam Actions* § 5.04 (4th ed. 2011
 & Supp.)..... 8, 9, 19
- DoD IG Semiannual Report to the Congress
 (April 1, 2017 - Sept. 31, 2017),
<https://goo.gl/3tqXRT> 19
- DoJ, The False Claims Act: A Primer (Apr. 22,
 2011), <http://tinyurl.com/pblrjld> 18
- Sean Elameto, *Guarding the Guardians:
 Accountability In Qui Tam Litigation
 Under The Civil False Claims Act*, 41 Pub.
 Cont. L.J. 813 (2012)..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
- Fraud Statistics—Overview, Civil Div., U.S.
 Dep’t of Justice (Dec. 19, 2017),
<https://goo.gl/YsxDMR> 10
- Fraud Statistics—Department of Defense, Civil
 Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Dec. 19, 2017),
<https://goo.gl/FPTvJv> 10, 11

GSA OIG Semiannual Report to the Congress, https://goo.gl/pQhmjC (April 1, 2017 - Sept. 31, 2017)	19
<i>Justice News</i> , Office of Public Affairs, U.S. Dep't of Justice (Dec. 21, 2017), https://goo.gl/ji5PYr	10, 11, 17
Michael Lockman, Comment, <i>In Defense of a Strict Pleading Standard for False Claims Act Whistleblowers</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1559 (2015)	13
Kate M. Manuel, Cong. Research Serv., R40633, Responsibility Determinations Under the Federal Acquisition Regulation: Legal Standards and Procedures (2013)	13, 14
James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2015)	7
VA Federal Supply Schedule Service, http://www.fss.va.gov	11
VA OIG Semiannual Report to Congress (April 1, 2017 - Sept. 31, 2017), https://goo.gl/k5C53f	19
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	7
